03-25-2002 Form **PTO-1594** EET U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office \mathbf{Y} OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) $Tab settings \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$ 102029422 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2002 MAR - 1 AM 16: 16 Wame and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): FINANCE SECTIONS: J.P. Morgan Partners (BHCA), L.P. Cadant, Inc. Internal 3-1-02 Address: Individual(s) Street Address: 4343 Commerce Court General Partnership Limited Partnership State IL City: Lisle 60532 Individual(s) citizenship Corporation-State Association Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Assignment Merger Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is \bowtie Other Release of Security Interest ⊠ No ☐ Yes attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: January 8, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ☑ No Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Application No.(s) В. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75/658557 Additional number(s) attached ☑ No Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved:...... 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$ 40.00 Name: Daniele E. Bourgeois, Esq. \boxtimes Enclosed Internal Address: **Suite 5200** \Box Authorized to be charged to deposit account Troutman Sanders LLP Deposit account number: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E. Street Address: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State GA Zip: 30308 City: Atlanta DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

> To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Daniele E. Bourgeois

anule EBongeais

March 1, 2002

Name of Person Signing

40.00 OP

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

03/25/2002 GTON11 00000003 75658557 Tail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments,

955389_1.DOC

1 FC:481

Washington, D.C. 20231

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is made as of January _____, 2002 by J.P. Morgan Partners (BHCA), L.P. ("JPMP"), now having an office at 1221 Avenue of the Americas, 39th Floor, New York, New York 10020.

WHEREAS, Cadant, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 4343 Commerce Court, Lisle, Illinois 60532 (the "Borrower") owns the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Listed Trademarks"), which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office"); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has granted to JPMP a security interest in (i) all of its trademarks and trademark applications, including but not limited to the Listed Trademarks, and the registrations thereof, and (ii) associated business goodwill therein, all as described in that certain Trademark Agreement dated as of January 31, 2001, executed by the Borrower and previously filed for the record in the Office on February, 26, 2001 at Reel No. 002240, Frame No. 0015 ("Trademark Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, JPMP has at the Borrower's request agreed to release its security interest in all of the Borrower's trademarks, including Listed Trademarks, and the registrations thereof and the associated business goodwill therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, JPMP hereby releases its security interest in all of the Borrower's trademarks and trademark applications, including the Listed Trademarks, and the registrations thereof and the associated business goodwill therein and to any other rights it might have arising out of the Trademark Agreement.

JPMP hereby undertakes and agrees to do such things and to execute such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may be required to give effective legal, registered and unencumbered title to the Borrower in and to the trademarks and trademark applications, including but not limited to the Listed Trademarks and the registrations thereof all without further considerations.

J.P. MORGAN PARTNERS (BHCA), L.P.

By: JPMP MASTER FUND MANAGER, its General Partner

By: JPMP CAPITAL CORP., its General

Partner

By: CHRISTOPHER BEHRENS

Title: PARTNER

JP MORGAN PARTNERS

STATE OF NEW YORK)	99
COUNTY OF NEW YOLK)	SS.

I, Leader Les Les, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that SERVES as of JPMP Partners (BHCA), L.P., personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this, 7 day of JANUARY, 2002

Notary Public

VELMALEE E. LESTER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4950480
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires 5/1/20

SCHEDULE A To Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARKS

Banner & Whitcoff	Serial	Trademark	Filing	Type of Mark
File Number	Number		Date	
4807.84798	75/658,557	CADANT	3/11/99	Trademark
4807.00015	N/A	THE DOCSIS 1.1	Not Yet	Trademark
		COMPANY	filed	<u> </u>
4807.00016	N/A	THE DOCSIS 1.1	Not Yet	Trademark
		COMPANY	filed	
4807.00018	N/A	INNOVATIONS IN	Not Yet	Trademark
		BROADBAND	filed	
4807.00019	N/A	INNOVATIONS IN	Not Yet	Trademark
		BROADBAND	filed	

Trademark And Service Mark Applications

Foreign Trademarks

C:\My Documents\#862780 v4 - Trademark Release.doc

RECORDED: 03/01/2002

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0374